
 

 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
 
To: Councillors Boyce (Chair), Doughty, Gillies (Vice-Chair), 

Gunnell, Horton, Jeffries, King, Looker, McIlveen, Orrell, 
Reid, Richardson, Semlyen, Taylor and Watt 
 

Date: Wednesday, 25 July 2012 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 

2012. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline 
for registering is 5:00 pm on Tuesday 24th July 2012. 
 

4. Law Commission Consultation - Reforming 
the Law of Taxi and Private Hire Services.   

(Pages 7 - 50) 

 This report advises members of a recent consultation from the 
Law Commission regarding proposals to reform the law relating 
to taxi and private hire services.  It seeks members’ approval 
regarding the council’s response to the consultation. 
 



 
5. Any other business which the Chair considers 

urgent under the  Local Government Act 1972   
 

 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 
• E-mail – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 
  
  
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Laura 
Bootland  
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agen
[...]
Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Cabinet (39 out 
of 47).  Any 3 non-Cabinet councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of 
business from a published Cabinet (or Cabinet Member Decision 
Session) agenda. The Cabinet will still discuss the ‘called in’ 
business on the published date and will set out its views for 
consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny Management 
Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting in the 
following week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will 
be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING GAMBLING, LICENSING & REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 25 APRIL 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS BOYCE (CHAIR), CRISP, 
DOUGHTY, GILLIES (VICE-CHAIR), JEFFRIES, 
KING, ORRELL, RICHES, SEMLYEN, 
RICHARDSON AND TAYLOR 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS HYMAN, LOOKER, MERRETT AND 
WISEMAN 

 
22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point Members were asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the 
agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

23. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Gambling, Licensing 

and Regulatory Committee held on 19 
December 2011 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
Members were informed that, following the meeting, the 
applicants had appealed against the additional condition that 
had been imposed by the Committee.  Having consulted with 
the Chair and the Vice-Chair, it had been agreed that, although 
it had been imposed in good faith, there was insufficient 
evidence to sustain the condition and this matter had not 
therefore been pursued in the Courts. 
 
 

24. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been thirteen registrations to 
speak under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  The 
speakers were taxi drivers, including the Chairman of the 
Independent Taxi Association and the Secretary of the Private 
Hire Association.  The speakers raised concerns regarding the 
Revised Taxi Licensing Policy (agenda item 4).  The concerns 
raised included: 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



 

 

• The financial climate in which the taxi drivers were 
operating and the costs of fuel.  Details were given of the 
impact that the fall in trade was having on drivers’ 
livelihoods.  The issuing of further taxi licenses would 
make the situation worse and could increase 
unemployment in the city. 

• The survey had stated that there was no unmet demand in 
the city yet the Council was continuing to issue new 
licenses. 

• Opposition to the proposal that only Euro 4 petrol vehicle 
class and Euro 5 diesel vehicle class would be accepted 
for new private hire applications and all replacement 
vehicles. 

• Some of the vehicles in the vehicle list were too 
expensive. 

• Any introduction of such a scheme should be phased in 
gradually. 

• The impact on air quality was far higher in respect of 
buses.  Taxis did not have a significant impact on air 
quality.  Traffic light sequencing needed to be reviewed 
because it was a factor. 

• Attention was drawn to the situation nationally, including 
best practice guidelines.  The Government would be 
issuing a major document on issues in respect of taxis and 
this should be awaited before decisions wer
[...]
taxi associations 
had been consulted.  The policy had resulted from the scrutiny 
review.  Whilst some Members expressed their support for the 
policy and the measures that were proposed to encourage 
vehicles with lower emissions, other Members suggested that, 
in view of the issues that had been raised during the meeting, 
more consideration  needed to be given to this matter.  They 
were concerned that there had been no further consultation 
prior to the policy’s introduction.  Members also suggested that 
consideration should be given to a more staged introduction, 
particularly in the current economic climate. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That officers be requested to carry out 

further consultation with the taxi trade 
regarding the policy, including issues in 
respect of vehicle emissions and the 
granting of licenses. 

 
 
 

Page 5



 

 

   (ii) That, following the consultation, a further 
report be presented to the Committee for 
consideration. 

 
REASON:  To enable further consideration to be given to 
    the policy in the light of issues raised during 

 the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Boyce, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.20 pm]. 

Page 6



 

 
 

 
Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
 

     25 July 2012 

 
Report from the Assistant Director – Housing and Public Protection 

 
Reforming the Law of Taxi and Private Hire Services 
 
Summary 
 
1. This report advises members of a recent consultation from the Law 

Commission regarding proposals to reform the law relating to taxi 
and private hire services.  It seeks members approval regarding the 
councils response to the consultation. 

 
Background 
 
2. In July 2011, the Law Commission agreed to undertake a law 

reform project on the law of taxi and private hire vehicles.  The 
project was proposed by the Department of Transport.  A 
consultation document has been produced which reviews the law 
and makes provisional proposals for reform.  A full copy of the 
cons
[...]
t officers to 

submit the response to the Law Commission. 
 
 Reason:  To enable to Council to provide a response to the Law 

Commission consultation. 
 
Contact Details 
 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Lesley Cooke 
Licensing Manager 
01904 551515 
 
 

Steve Waddington 
Assistant Director – Housing and 
Community Safety 
 
Report 
Approved √ 

Date 13/07/12 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
Ext: 1004 
 
Wards Affected:   All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 – Summary on the Law Commissions consultation paper 
Annex 2  –  Provisional proposals and questions with officer 

responses 
 
 
 

Page 10



P
age 11



P
age 12



P
age 13



P
age 14



P
age 15



P
age 16



P
age 17



P
age 18



P
age 19



P
age 20



P
age 21



P
age 22



P
age 23



P
age 24



P
age 25



P
age 26



P
age 27



P
age 28



P
age 29



P
age 30



P
age 31



P
age 32

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

ANNEX 2 

 
LIST OF PROVISIONAL PROPOSALS AND QUESTIONS 

Provisional proposal 1 - Regulation should continue to distinguish 
between taxis, which can accept pre-booked fares, be hailed on the 
street and wait at ranks, and private hire vehicles, which can only 
accept pre-booked fares.  (Page 160) 

As one of the proposals of the consultation document is to stop licensing 
authorities from limiting the number of taxi licences and introducing national 
standards we believe a simpler system would be to introduce a one tier 
system.   A one tier system would make administration and enforcement 
easier for licensing authorities, and there would no longer be any confusion 
for the general public who currently do not understand the difference between 
a taxi (hackney carriage) and private hire vehicle. 

However the current 2 tier system provides customers with a choice of 
operator for private hire vehicles, where taxis limit customers to take the one 
at the head of the rank or hailed in the street. 

Provisional proposal 2 - London should be included, with appropriate 
modifications, within the scope of reform. (Page 162) 

We agree, why should London be treated differently to any other city or town.   

We do not believe that ‘appropriate modifications’ should be needed for 
London, any new law should apply fairly for every authority area.  Licensing 
authority always compare their conditions, standards, etc to London, why 
should this be the case. 

Provisional proposal 3 - The regulation of taxi and private hire vehicles 
should not be restricted to any particular type of vehicle but should 
rather focus on road transport services provided for hire with the 
services of a driver. (Page 164) 

We agree, as long as ‘driver licences’ can be conditioned accordingly making 
it very clear what type of vehicle they are licensed to drive/operate, for 
example they can only operate a pedicab or horse drawn carriage. 

Question 4 - Would there be (and if so what) advantages to restricting 
licensing to motor vehicles that require a driving licence? (Page 164) 

Page 33



 

We do not believe there would be any advantages.  Pedicabs and horse 
drawn carriages are still carrying passengers and safety requirements still 
need to be regulated. 

Within our authority area we control the routes that horse drawn carriages 
can take so that all routes are safe and  do not cause a major impact on the 
public highway. 

Provisional proposal 5 - Public service vehicles should be expressly 
excluded from the definition of taxi and private hire vehicles; and taxi 
and private hire vehicles should only cover vehicles adapted to seat 
eight or fewer passengers. (Page 165) 

We agree.  Public services vehicles are currently regulated by other 
legislation.   

Provisional proposal 6 - References to stage coaches charging separate 
fares should no-longer feature as an exclusion from the definition of 
taxis.  (Page 166
[...]
 186) 

No,  if the 2 tier system remains in place and references to ‘hackney 
carriages’ are removed private hire vehicles should not be able to use terms 
such as ‘taxi’ or ‘cab’ on their vehicles.  This will cause further confusion for 
the public who know they can hail a vehicle with the word ‘taxi’ displayed. 

Provisional proposal 24 - Taxi and private hire services should each be 
subject to national safety requirements. (Page 188) 

We agree that this would hopefully create better standards across licensing 
authority areas, we are aware that due to the high standards expected by our 
authority in relation to licensed private hire vehicles has lead to drivers getting 
vehicles licensed as hackney carriages in neighbouring authority areas who 
have lower standards, these drivers and vehicles then come into our area to 
work for private hire companies. 

This will also prevent operators going to authority areas where standards are 
low for licences even though they have no intention of operating in that area. 

Provisional proposal 25 - National safety standards, as applied to taxi 
services, should only be minimum standards. (Page 189) 

We believe that any national standards would need to be set at an adequate 
level and not just at a very basic minimum standard that some licensing 
authorities currently have in place. 

Page 38



 

A clear definition of ‘fit and proper person’ should be included in any national 
standards for drivers, proprietors and operators. 

Further consultation should be carried out on this with regards to what 
standards licensing authorities currently request. 

Provisional proposal 26 - National safety standards, as applied to 
private hire services, should be mandatory standards. (Page 189) 

As long as these standards are set at an adequate (high) level in relation to 
safety we would have no issues with this.  Further consultation should be 
carried out with licensing authorities regarding their current standards. 

We also be
[...]
er 
standards in these authority areas could potential cause problems for already 
understaffed licensing teams who may find it difficult to make sure that 
national standards are operated by their taxi trade. 

Currently licensing authorities has issues with operators going to other 
authority areas who have lower standards, if national standards are 
introduced we could have operators going to other areas because their 
licence fees are lower.  A statutory licence application fee, that includes 
provision for enforcement, should be introduced. 

Question 30 - Should national conditions in respect of driver safety be 
different for taxi services compared with private hire services? (Page 
192) 

No, there should be no difference whether it is a taxi service or private hire 
service, drivers must complete a topographical knowledge test and this must 
be included in any national safety conditions. 

Provisional proposal 31 - The powers of the Secretary of State and 
Welsh Ministers to set standards for taxis and private hire vehicles 
should only cover conditions relating to safety. (Page 192) 

We agree.   

The Secretary of State should provide guidance to licensing authorities with 
regards to setting any other conditions. 

Provisional proposal 32 - The powers of the Secretary of State and 
Welsh Ministers to set national safety standards should be subject to a 
statutory consultation requirement. (Page 193) 

We fully agree. 

Page 40



 

Question 33 - What would be the best approach for determining the 
content of national safety standards? In particular should the statutory 
requirement to consult refer to a technical advisory panel?  (Page 193) 

A full consultation should be carried out with licensing authorities to find out 
what their current standards are. 

We are unsure what is meant by a ‘technical advisory panel’, is this panel 
already in place and who is involved? 

Provisional proposal 34 - Licensing authorities should retain the power 
to set st
[...]
that a zone area that at one time had approx 70 taxis 
now has over 1200 as taxis from the other quieter zones have all relocated 
into the area they believe to be busiest. 

Question 40 - Would it be useful for licensing authorities to have the 
power to issue peak time licences which may only be used at certain 
times of day as prescribed by the licensing authority? (Page 197) 

If quantity restrictions are still in place it would be useful for licensing 
authorities to have the power to issue peak time licences, for example 
licences that restrict the time they can be used between 22:00 hours and 
06:00 hours. 

If quantity restrictions are not in place we cannot see why an operator would 
want a licence for peak times only. However, granting peak time only licences 
would be effective for limiting the amount of taxis during the day in an effort to 
control daytime congestion on the city centre streets and taxi ranks. 

Provisional proposal 41 -  Private hire operators should no longer be 
restricted to accepting or inviting bookings only within a particular 
locality; nor to only using drivers or vehicles licensed by a particular 
licensing authority. (Page 198) 

We disagree.  With regards to enforcement it is much easier for all 3 licences 
to be issued by the same licensing authority.   

Page 42



 

If our licensing authority issued licences to a driver and vehicle and they work 
for an operator licensed and working out of Birmingham, how are we going to 
be able to take enforcement action against the operator if we believe they are 
acting unlawfully. 

Provisional proposal 42 - We do not propose to introduce a “return to 
area” requirement in respect of out-of-area drop offs. (Page 199) 

As long as private hire drivers are only doing work given to them by their 
operator this should not be an issue. 

Provisional proposal 43 - Licensing authorities should retain the ability 
to regulate maximum taxi fares. Licensing authorities should not have 
the power to regulate private hire fares.  (Page 200) 

We agree. 

Question 44 - Should taxis be allowed to charge a fare that is higher 
than the metered fare for pre-booked journeys? (Page 200) 

Only if the fare is agreed with the passenger at the time of booking. 

Question 45 - Should national driver safety standards such as the 
requirement to be a “fit and proper person” be either:  

(a) set out in primary legislation; or  

(b) included within the Secretary of State and Welsh Ministers’ general 
powers to set national safety conditions? (Page 203) 

They should be set out in primary legislation, with the provision for the 
Secretary of State to introduce additional conditions if required. 

Provisional proposal 46 - Vehicle owners should not be subject to “fit 
and proper” tests and the criteria applied would relate solely to the 
vehicle itself. (Page 204) 

We disagree, even though the owner does not come into contact with the 
customer they do have influence over the driver and how the vehicles is used.  
They would not require the same ‘fit and proper’ test as a licensed driver, for 
example they would not need to pass a medical. However, vehicle owners 
should still be of good character and licensing authorities should be able to 
take criminal convictions into account, especially convictions for serious road 
traffic offences and construction and use offences. 

Page 43



 

Question 47 - Should national vehicle safety standards be either:  

(a) set out in primary legislation; or  

(b) included within the Secretary of State and Welsh Ministers’ general 
powers to set national safety conditions? (Page 205) 

They should be set out in primary legislation, with the provision for the 
Secretary of State to introduce additional conditions if required. 

Provisional proposal 48 - Operator licensing should be retained as 
mandatory in respect of private hire vehicles. (Page 207) 

We agree. 

Question 49 - Should operator licensing be extended to cover taxi radi
[...]
age 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Law Commission Consultation - Reforming the Law of Taxi and Private Hire Services.
	Annex 1
	Annex 2




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING GAMBLING, LICENSING & REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 25 JULY 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS BOYCE (CHAIR), 
DOUGHTY, GILLIES (VICE-CHAIR), 
GUNNELL, KING, MCILVEEN, REID, 
SEMLYEN, TAYLOR AND WATT 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS HORTON, LOOKER AND 
ORRELL 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business 
on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting held 

on 25 April 2012 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Councils Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

4. LAW COMMISSION CONSULTATION - REFORMING THE 
LAW OF TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE SERVICES.  
 
Members considered a report which advised them on a recent 
consultation from the Law Commission regarding proposals to 
reform the law relating to taxi and private hire services. 
 
Officers provided an update and advised the Committee that 
although the Private Hire and Hackney Associations had been 
informed about the consultation, there had been no feedback 
received on the report. The Private Hire Association had 



indicated they would be responding to the consultation via their 
national associations. 
 
Members had the following comments: 
 
Question 5 – Members queried if the proposal to only include 
vehicles that seat 8 passengers or fewer in the definition of taxi 
and private hire vehicles would exclude mini-bus taxis. 
Members asked that their request that mini-bus taxis are not 
excluded be added to the consultation.  
 
Question 11 – Some Members commented that it seemed 
overly onerous to put funeral and wedding car drivers through 
the same checks as taxi drivers, but it would be sensible to have 
‘operators licences’ to ensure that the vehicles being used are fit 
for purpose. Other Members disagreed and felt that these 
drivers should be subject to appropriate checks as they are 
carrying members of the public the same as taxi drivers. 
 
Question 23 – Members agreed with the Officers response that 
only Hackney Vehicles should be able to use the words ‘taxi’ if 
the two tier system is retained. 
 
Question 25 – Members commented that the definition of ‘fit and 
proper person’ was vague in the consultation document and that 
some local authority areas may have lower standards than 
others. Members did not want to see authorities such as York, 
with higher standards being brought down. 
 
Question 34 – Members agreed that local authorities should 
retain the ability to set their own standards. 
 
Question 54 – On the issue of restriction of taxi numbers, some 
Members felt that some de-restriction would be useful, however 
on the whole members agreed that restriction was a good idea 
in light of high vehicle emissions and the unmet demand survey 
which indicates there is no unmet demand in York. Members 
also raised concerns about the practice of hackney plates 
changing hands for large sums of money and while they did not 
agree with de-restriction, they would welcome some intervention 
to prevent high plate rental prices. 
 
Question 57 – Some Members felt that there should be no 
restrictions on the issuing of licences to wheelchair accessible 
vehicles. Officers pointed out that whilst de-regulation isn’t a 



good idea for York, it is up to individual authorities to decide 
how restrictions are managed. 
 
Question 69 – Members asked why officers had given a 
definitive no to cross-border enforcement powers. Members felt 
that there could be some benefits to working with other 
authorities. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That Members approved the consultation 

response with the amendments/additions 
outlined above. 

 
REASON: To enable Officers to respond to the Law 

Commission Consultation on Reforming 
the Law of Taxi and Private Hire 
Services. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Boyce, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.30 pm]. 


